

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE)
NO. 12832 of 2025

=====

MO. FAISAL IBRAHIM MISHARI & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR JALPESH A MODI(10961) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR HARDIK MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 22/09/2025

ORAL ORDER

- 1) By way of present petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioners have prayed to quash and set aside the impugned Domestic Violence case filed by respondent no.2 (original applicant) with a Criminal Misc. application No.9196 of 2024 being registered at Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Ahmedabad City under Sections 12, 18, 19, 20, 22 and 23 of Domestic Violence Act.
- 2) The petitioner no.4 is sister-in-law of the complainant, who is residing separately since long time. The allegation against the petitioner no.4 is only that she along with co-accused demanded dowry from the complainant. Considering the aforesaid facts, ad-interim relief is required to be pass.
- 3) Notice returnable on **10.11.2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned police station.

- 4) Meanwhile, there shall be **ad-interim relief** in terms of **paragraph No.9(c)** of the petition **qua the petitioner no.4 only**, till the next date.
- 5) Direct service is permitted.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

ANKIT